
Fact Sheet on the criminal defamation lawsuit against Mr. Wut Boonlert  

Mr. Wut Boonlert is an indigenous Karen community leader whose advocacy focuses on community and indigenous rights of the 

Karen people in Tanaosri region and Kaeng Krachan National Park. He has been charged with libel for allegedly publicizing a 

defamatory message against Mr. Chaiwat Limlikhit-aksorn, former Chief of Kaeng Krachan National Park. 

 

Mr. Wut Boonlert’s personal 

background: 

 

Age 65.  

Professional Background 

• Indigenous Karen community leader who advocates for community and indigenous 

rights of the indigenous Karen people residing in Kaeng Krachan National Park. He 

was particularly active in 2011 when Mr.Chaiwat Limmlikhit-aksorn was the Chief of 

Kaeng Krachan National Park. During his administration, Mr. Chaiwat was accused 

of burning houses and rice barns in order to forcefully evict indigenous Karen 

residents including the community’s spiritual leader Mr. Kor-Ee Mimi out of the 

National park’s Upper Bangkloy Jai Pandin area, where the community had lived for 

several generations. 

• Advisor of the Karen Network for Culture and Environment (KNCE) Tanaosri region 

• Member of the Committee for an Integrated Restoration of Karen People’s Livelihood 

under the Ministry of Culture since 2009 

• Vice President of the Education and Culture section of the Committee for an 

Integrated Restoration of Karen People’s Livelihood under the Ministry of Culture 

since 2010 

 

Relationship between Mr. Wut Boonlert (defendant) and Mr. Chaiwat Limlikhit-aksorn (Co-

Plaintiff) 

• In 2011, Mr. Wut had assisted the Karen community in Kaeng Krachan National Park 

in filing a notice to the National Human Rights Commission of Thailand (NHRCT) 

regarding the Tanaosri operation which destroyed houses, rice barns, and 

properties of a total of 98 households of the Upper Bangkloy Karen Community Jai 

Pandin. It was alleged that Mr. Chaiwat Limlikhit-aksorn was behind this operation.  

• On 17 September 2014, the NHRCT issued Report No. 317/2014 which provides 

their investigative findings on this operation. The report concludes that the 

destruction of houses and rice barns belonging to Karen people in the Upper 

Bangkloy Jai Pandin area is an action or a negligence that violated the Karen 

people’s human rights. Accordingly, the Supreme Administrative Court ruled that 

the officers involved in this operation acted disproportionately.   

• In 2014, Mr. Chaiwat assigned an officer to file a lawsuit against Mr. Parue O-Do-

Chao and Mr. Wut Boonlert on the allegation that they incited the Karen community 

members to trespass into the Kaeng Krachan National Park. At present, the police 

did not continue the prosecution. 



• In 2016, Mr. Wut received an award from the NHRCT on behalf of the Karen Network 

for Culture and Environment (KNCE), Tanaosri region, as the best organization 

advocating for human rights protection and promotion. The award was specifically 

given to Mr. Wut because of his advocacy on raising public awareness about the 

human rights situation of indigenous Karen communities in Thailand. 

 

Why Mr. Chaiwat Limlikhit-aksorn has filed a libel charge against Mr..Wut Boonlert 

• Mr. Wut has posted a Facebook status about how some government officials have 

trespassed into a preserved forest area to construct “Ratchapruek Resort.” While 

Mr. Chaiwat’s brother owns the resort, Mr. Wut’s status does not have any mention 

of Mr. Chaiwat’s name. However, Mr. Chaiwat claimed that the status leads the 

public to misunderstand that he was involved in such an act of corruption.  

• The legal action initiated by Mr. Chaiwat Limlikhit-aksorn against Mr. Wut Boonlert 

can be considered a “Strategic Lawsuit against Public Participation" (SLAPP) 

because it is intended to stop Mr. Wut from campaigning for the rights of indigenous 

Karen community in Kaeng Krachan National Park.  

Related Human Rights Issues that Aj. Wut Boonlert has advocated. 

• Indigenous Karen’s rights 

• Natural Resource Management 

• Local Cultural Preservation  

• Rights to Education for indigenous Karen people  

 

Incidents Date Details 

Facebook posting 28 August 2016  Mr. Wut posted the following message on his Facebook account:  

“Chai Rajapruk Ranch is located in a national park as indicated 

in the 30 June 1998 cabinet resolution covering the area of 100 

rais. A complaint has been lodged to the Royal Forest 

Department (RFD) since 2 0 0 8  and an investigation has been 

ongoing. On 24  June 2 0 16 , the RFD’s Director-General, Mr. 

Chalit Surassawadi, has issued a letter reiterating that Chai 

Rajapruk Ranch covering the area of around 100 rais is located 

in the Pah Yang Nam Klad Nua and Pah Yang Nam Klad Tai 

National Forest Reserves in Song Pi Nong Sub-district, Nong Ya 

Plong District, Phetchaburi. This can be attested to by a survey 

per the 3 0  June 1998  cabinet resolution. It indicates that Mr. 

Pairote Limlikhitaksorn is the owner of 73 rais of land (coordinate 

47P0 57298E1418 0 6 0  N (DATUMWGS84 )  and the RFD is 

required to reclaim the land. Still, the RFD’s Director-General has 

failed to perform his duty and  issue any order as required by 

applicable laws and regulations. His failure to act also 



constitutes a breach to Article 3 of the NCPO Order No. 64/2014 

which instructs all concerned agencies to ramp up their effort to 

reclaim and restore the encroached and deteriorated forest 

areas with meaningful collaboration from all concerned 

agencies, civic sector and community-based organizations in 

order to bring to justice those who have committed the offence 

per Article 4  “Any government officials found to have been 

negligent of their duties or complicit with the commission of the 

aforementioned offence shall be strictly and promptly brought to 

justice and to face disciplinary action.” I, therefore, urge the 

Permanent-Secretary of the Ministry of Natural Resources and 

the Environment to act in compliance with the NCPO Order no. 

64/2557 against the RFD’s Director General and others as soon 

as possible.”  

Both plaintiffs maintain that the statement has been made in good 

faith and is a fair criticism of a person or anything. It is a proper 

act that can be done by any person as it is in the public interest. 

As a member of the public, they urge all concerned agencies and 

officials to investigate and take action if it can be established that 

Chai Rajapruk Ranch is unlawfully located inside Kaeng Krachan 

National Park. 

Alleged Defamation 11 September 2016 Mr. Chaiwat Limlikitaksorn stated that he saw the message from 

the Internet at Max Value in Bangchan Sub-district, Klongsamwa, 

Bangkok, the area which is under the jurisdiction of Minburi 

Criminal Court.  

Police Reporting 26 October 2016 Mr. Chaiwat Limlikhitaksorn has hired a personal attorney and 

reported to the Kan Na Yao police station, accusing Mr. Wuth and 

Mr. Samak of violating Article 329 of the Criminal Code (Libel) by 

posting a defamatory message against Mr. Chaiwat online.  

Summon of Mr.Wut at the 

police station 

18 May 2017 Mr. Wut acknowledged his charge with Police Captain Thanasak 

Pongsiang, Deputy Inspector (Inquiry) of the Kan Na Yao police 

station. He was accused of jointly committing libel against Mr. 

Chaiwat. However, Mr. Wut denied the charge. 

Petition submission to the 

provincial and Attorney 

General  

21 February 2018 Mr. Wut submitted a petition to the Minburi Provincial prosecutor 

and the  Attorney General office to file a non-prosecution. 

The Office of Attorney 

General Indictment on Mr. 

Wut 

2 August 2018 The Office of Attorney General indicted Mr. Samak Donnapee, 

former Director of National Park Office, and Mr. Wut Boonlert, aka 

‘Ajarn Wut’, an independent expert on indigenous Karens for 



allegedly committing libel under Article 329 of the Criminal Code. 

The trial takes place in the Minburi Criminal Code as Black 

Criminal Case No. 6246/2561. Mr. Wut was later released after 

paying a bail of 50,000 THB.  

 

If the defendants are found guilty of libel as per the Criminal 

Code’s Section 328 (Libel) which stipulates that libel is punishable 

by imprisonment of not more than two years and a fine not more 

than 200,000 baht.  

Primary hearing ( negotiation 

session by the court office) 

14 August 2019 Mr. Wut and his lawyer pleaded not guilty. 

Petition of Mr.Chaiwat 

Limlikhitaksorn to be co-

plaintiff  

22 October 2018 The Civil Court conducted a preliminary hearing between the 

defendants and the injured party, Mr. Chaiwat Limlikhitaksorn. 

The latter has hired a personal attorney and asked to become a 

co-plaintiff in this case alongside the public prosecutors. In his 

motion, he also demands two million THB as a damage claim and 

the motion has been granted by the Court. 

 

First hearing  28 January 2019 The defendant attorney requested the Court to postpone the first 

evidentiary hearing since both defendants planned to present 

several documentary evidences in the possession of third parties. 

The Court approved the postponement to allow both defendants 

to fully exercise their right to defense and for the interest of justice. 

Petition to State prosecutors  30 January 2019  Mr. Surapong Kongchantuek, President of the Cross-Cultural 

Foundation, has assisted Mr. Wut to submit the petition to the 

Office of Attorney-General to file a non-prosecution on Mr. Wuth 

case. The petition was based on the suspicion that the lawsuit has 

been maliciously filed against Mr. Wut because he is a human 

rights defender who work on community and indigenous rights of 

indigenous Karen communities in Kaeng Krachan National Park 

where Mr. Chaiwat was a former head. 

Testimony Submission  15 February 2019 Mr. Wut pleaded not guilty and argued that his Facebook post 

only contains public information that is beneficial for public 

interests. 

Attorney General’s response 

to the petition letter  

16 May 2019 The letter stated that the petition is under the Attorney-General’s 

consideration. 

Plaintiff testimony hearing 10 September 2019 The state prosecutor and co-plaintiff will present 4 witnesses; 

1. Mr. Chaiwat Limlikitaksorn 

2. Mr. Chaiwat’s legal representative 

3. Police investigator of the case 

4. Officer from the Department of Forestry 



 

Defendant testimony hearing  11 September 2019 Mr. Wuth will present 3 witnesses;  

1. Mr. Wut Boonlert 

2. Mr. Samak Donnapee  

3. Mr. Surapong Kongchantuek 

 

Remark: if the defendants are found guilty of libel as per the Criminal Code’s Section 328 (Defamation) which stipulates that libel 

is punishable by imprisonment of not more than two years and a fine not more than 200,000 baht. 


